

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

JOHN A. GENOVESE, Individually And On
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

STEPHEN B. ASHLEY, DANIEL H. MUDD,
STEPHEN M. SWAD and ROBERT J. LEVIN,

Defendants.

ROBERT M. ROLLINS, Individually and On
Behalf Of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

LEHMAN BROTHERS, INC.; J.P. MORGAN
SECURITIES, INC.; and CITIGROUP GLOBAL
MARKETS, INC.,

Defendants.

(captions continued . . .)

)
)
) C.A. No: 08-7831
)
)

)
) CLASS ACTION
)
)

)
) JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
)
)

)
)
) C.A. No: 08-7938
)
)

)
) CLASS ACTION
)
)

)
) JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
)
)
)
)
)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF FOGEL CAPITAL
MANAGEMENT, INC. AND THE SNOW FAMILY'S MOTION
FOR CONSOLIDATION, APPOINTMENT AS LEAD PLAINTIFF, AND
APPROVAL OF LEAD PLAINTIFF'S SELECTION OF LEAD COUNSEL**

DONALD W. MCCAULEY JR., individually and
on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE, FENNER & SMITH,
INC., and GOLDMAN, SACHS & CO.,

Defendants.

)
)
) C.A. No: 08-8520
)
)

)
) CLASS ACTION
)

)
) JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
)
)

DAVID L. FRANKFURT, the FRANKFURT
FAMILY LTD., THE DAVID FRANKFURT 2000
FAMILY TRUST, and THE DAVID
FRANKFURT 2002 FAMILY TRUST,
Individually and On Behalf of All Others Similarly
Situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

LEHMAN BROTHERS, INC., MERRILL LYNCH
PIERCE, FENNER & SMITH, INC., J.P.
MORGAN SECURITIES, INC., GOLDMAN,
SACHS & CO., STEPHEN B. ASHLEY, DANIEL
H. MUDD, STEPHEN M. SWAD, and ROBERT J.
LEVIN,

Defendants.

)
)
) C.A. No: 08-8547
)
)

)
) CLASS ACTION
)

)
) JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
)
)

(captions continued . . .)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE ACTIONS SHOULD BE CONSOLIDATED	5
II. FOGEL CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, INC. AND THE SNOW FAMILY SHOULD BE APPOINTED LEAD PLAINTIFF.....	6
A. The Procedure Required by the PSLRA	6
B. Movants Satisfy the “Lead Plaintiff” Requirements of the PSLRA.....	7
1. Movants Have Complied with the PSLRA and Should Be Appointed Lead Plaintiff	7
2. Movants Have the Largest Financial Interest in the Relief Sought by the Class	8
3. Movants Otherwise Satisfy Rule 23	9
III. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE MOVANTS’ CHOICE OF COUNSEL	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<u>In re AMF Bowling Securities Litigation</u> , 99 Civ. 3023, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4949 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2002)	10
<u>Bassin v. Decode</u> , 04 Civ. 7050, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 2005)	8
<u>Bishop v. New York City Department of Housing Preservation and Development</u> , 141 F.R.D. 229 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	10
<u>In re Cavanaugh</u> , 306 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 2002)	7
<u>In re Century Business Services Securities Litigation</u> , 202 F.R.D. 532 (N.D. Ohio 2001)	5
<u>Ferrari v. Impath</u> , 03 Civ. 5667, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13898 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2004)	9
<u>Fischler v. Amsouth Bancorporation</u> , 96 Civ. 1567, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2875 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 6, 1997)	9, 10
<u>Greebel v. FTP Software</u> , 939 F. Supp. 57 (D. Mass. 1996)	7
<u>Johnson v. Celotex Corporation</u> , 899 F.2d 1281 (2d Cir. 1990), <u>cert. denied</u> , 498 U.S. 920 (1990)	6
<u>Lax v. First Merchants Acceptance Corporation</u> , 97 Civ. 2715, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11866 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 11, 1997)	5, 8, 9
<u>In re Livent, Inc. Noteholders Securities Litigation</u> , 210 F.R.D. 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	11

<u>Malasky v. IAC/Interactive Corporation,</u> 04 Civ. 7447, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25832 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2004)	5
<u>Pinkowitz v. Elan Corp., PLC,</u> No. 02 Civ. 865 (WK), 2002 WL 1822118, at *3-4 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 29, 2002).....	5
<u>Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corporation Retiree Medical Benefits Trust v. LaBranche & Co.,</u> <u>Inc.,</u> 229 F.R.D. 395 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	8
<u>Sczesny Trust v. KPMG LLP,</u> 223 F.R.D. 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	9
<u>In re Sumitomo Copper Litigation,</u> 194 F.R.D. 480 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	10
<u>In re Sumitomo Copper Litigation,</u> 182 F.R.D. 85 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	10
<u>Takeda v. Turbodyne Technologies, Inc.,</u> 67 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (C.D. Cal. 1999)	5
<u>Zaltzman v. Manugistics Group, Inc.,</u> 98 Civ. 1881, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22867 (D. Md. Oct. 8, 1998)	10

STATUTES

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4	<u>passim</u>
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure § 23(a)	<u>passim</u>
§ 42(a)	6
